
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 20 July 2016 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Full Members: Chairman Diane Hind 

 Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 

 Conservative 
Members (12) 

Simon Brown 
Patrick Chung 

Jeremy Farthing 
Paula Fox 

Susan Glossop 
Richard Rout  

Angela Rushen 
Andrew Speed 

Clive Springett 
Sarah Stamp 

Jim Thorndyke 
Frank Warby 

 Charter Member (1) Diane Hind  
 

 Independent 
Member (1) 

Paul Hopfensperger 
 

 

 UKIP Member (2) John Burns Tony Brown 

Substitutes: Conservative 

Members (6) 

Wayne Hailstone 

Margaret Marks 
Jane Midwood 

David Roach 

Peter Thompson 
Patricia Warby 

 Charter Member (1) Julia Wakelam  

 UKIP Member (1) Anthony Williams  

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Six Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: West Suffolk House 

Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk  

IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 763233  

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The Borough Council actively welcomes me
[...]
ation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are invited 

to put one question or statement of not more than 3 minutes 
duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda 

only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 minutes, the 
person who asked the question may ask a supplementary 
question that arises from the reply. 

 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 

before the time of the meeting is scheduled to start. 
 
There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes of public speaking, 

which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Housing 7 - 10 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/017 
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, 
has been invited to the meeting to give a short presentation / 

account of her portfolio and to answer questions from the 
Committee. 
 

 

6.   Dog Fouling in West Suffolk 11 - 30 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/018 
 

 

7.   Review and Revision of the Constitution  

 Article 14 of the St Edmundsbury Borough Council Constitution 
refers to the review and revision of the Constitution, and that 

changes to legislation, changes to staffing structures or job 
descriptions or changes to terminology will be reported quarterly 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

The Monitoring Officer has advised that in Quarter 1, no such 
changes have been made to the Constitution. 
 

8.   Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications - (Quarter 1)  

 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and 

Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 requires that 
Members should scrutinise the authority’s use of its surveillance 

powers on a quarterly basis. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that in Quarter 1, no such 

surveillance has been authorised. 
 

 

9.   Decisions Plan: July 2016 to May 2017 31 - 46 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/019 
 

 

10.   Work Programme Update 47 - 56 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/020 
 

 

 Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



OAS.SE.08.06.2016 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 8 June 2016 at 4.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman Diane Hind 

Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 
 

Simon Brown 

Patrick Chung 
Paula Fox 

Susan Glossop 
Angela Rushen 
Andrew Speed 

 

Clive Springett 

Sarah Stamp 
Jim Thorndyke 

Frank Warby 
John Burns 
Paul Hopfensperger 

 
Substitutes attending: 

Margaret Marks 
 

Anthony Williams 
 

By Invitation:  
John Griffiths, Leader of the Council 
 

Also in attendance:  
Patricia Warby 

 

 

81. Substitutes  
 
The following substitutions were declared: 

 
Councillor Margaret Marks for Councillor Richard Rout. 

Councillor Anthony Williams for Councillor Tony Brown. 
 

82. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Brown and Richard 
Rout. 

 

83. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016, were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.SE.08.06.2016 
 

84. Draft West Suffolk Annual Report (2015-2016)  
 
[Councillor Andrew Speed arrived at 4.05pm and Councillor Jeremy Farthing 

arrived at 4.10pm during the consideration of this item.] 
 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor John Griffiths presented Report No: 
OAS/SE/16/013 which outlined the draft West Suffolk Annual Report (2015-
2016), which had been written as a joint West Suffolk document and was 

before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their comments.   
 

The draft West Suffolk Annual Report (Appendix A) highlighted the key 
activities and developments which had been achieved over the financial year 

2015-2016, with regard to the priorities set out in the West Suffolk Strategic 
Plan 2014-2016.  The draft report contained a number of case studies and 
examples from West Suffolk to illustrate the achievements described.  The 

final version of the report would be designed and would include photographs 
to help illustrate the progress during the year. 

 
The Leader highlighted relevant issues for the attention of the Committee, in 
particular the start of the Eastern Relief Road build; working with ONE 

Haverhill to develop a masterplan for Haverhill town centre; the purchase of 
Abbotts House, Bury St Edmunds and the continued success of the locality 

budget scheme.  
 
Members examined the document in detail and asked a number of questions 

of the Leader and officers, to which comprehensive responses were provided.  
In particular, discussions were held on the following: 

 
(1) Executive summary – Officers agreed to provide an executive summary 

of the draft West Suffolk Annual Report for Parish Councils.   

 
(2) A-Boards – Officers agreed to provide a written response on the current 

position of the A-Boards Policy.  
 

(3) Housing – the Leader confirmed that the Council was committed in 

reducing dependency on bed and breakfast and the Council was 
actively looking for housing provision.    

 
The Leader wished to thank the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their 
comments on the draft Annual Report.  He also wished to thank officers and 

councillors working together across West Suffolk. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was: 
 
 RECOMMENDED 

 
That the Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2015-2016, as contained in 

Appendix A to Report No: OAS/SE/16/013 be approved.  
 

85. Public Participation  
 
Simon Harding, a resident of Church Walks, Bury St Edmunds asked a 
question in connection with Item 8 on the agenda “Decisions Plan: June 2016 

Page 2



OAS.SE.08.06.2016 
 

to May 2017”.  Page 63 referred to the “West Suffolk Operational Hub: 
Outcome of second round of consultation and proposed next steps” when this 

issue will be considered by Cabinet on 14 June 2016.   
 

Due to the public interest in this item, I would like to suggest that the Cabinet 
meeting on 14 June 2016 and full Council on 28 June 2016 be moved to a 
larger alternative venue to enable the envisaged large number of members of 

the public to be accommodated, and that longer time be allowed for public 
questions.  

  
In response, the Leader of the Council stated that the Council was expecting 
a high level of public interest in this item at Cabinet on 14 June 2016, and the 

meeting is being held in the Conference Chamber West at West Suffolk 
House, which has the capacity to accommodate 100 people.  It has been 

arranged, in addition to the Conference Chamber, for members of the public 
to be able to view the Cabinet meeting via video link to other areas of West 
Suffolk House. 

 

86. Presentation by the Leader of the Council  
 

As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 

give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 
Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 
were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Leader of the Council, who 

had been invited to the meeting. 
 

Report OAS/SE/16/014, set out the overall responsibilities of the Leader of 
the Council, which were: 
 

 Leadership and strategic direction of the Council 
 External relations and communications 

 Strategic economic development 
 East Anglia devolution deal. 

 

Councillor John Griffiths, Leader of the Council opened his presentation by 
thanking the Committee for the invitation.  He then set out the broad areas of 

responsibility in more detail on delivering against the Councils priorities; 
external relations with the wider world; strategic economic development and 
devolution.  The presentation also included priorities for the future, such as 

developing a new strategic plan, taking into account of changing landscape; 
making the most of devolution opportunities; and anticipated changes from 

Whitehall, including RAF Barnham. 
 
Members discussed the presentation in detail and asked a number of 

questions to which the Leader of the Council and officers, to which 
comprehensive responses were provided. 

 
In particular discussions were held on the two devolution deals, shared 

funding and how the proposed mayor(s) would also be funded; the post office 
building in Bury St Edmunds and the prospect of enhancing it as another 
community facility. 

 

Page 3



OAS.SE.08.06.2016 
 

The Chairman thanked the Leader of the Council for his informative 
presentation. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the presentation by 

the Leader of the Council.  
 

87. New Housing Development Sites Joint Task and Finish Group - Update  
 

The Committee was advised that since the last meeting of the Joint Task and 
Finish Group in December 2015, the Service Manager for Planning-

Development had been working with Suffolk authorities to come to an 
agreement on the wording of highways conditions designed to address the 

adoptions issues which often arise on new housing developments/estates.   
 
The Service manager had not been able to finalise the work with Suffolk 

Highways due to recent staff changes, but was actively pursuing the 
finalisation of this work and planned to report back to the next Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on 20 July 2016. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the update. 

 

88. Decisions Plan: June 2016 to May 2017  
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/015, which requested that 
Members peruse the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the Period June 2016 to May 
2017, for which it would like further information on or might benefit from the 

Committee’s involvement. 
 

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan, and there being no decision 
required, noted the contents of the Decisions Plan. 
 

89. Work Programme and Re-Appointments to Task Groups / Suffolk 
County Council Heath Scrutiny  
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/016, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 

during 2016 (Appendix 1). 
 
The report also sought the re-appointment of members to the New Housing 

Development Sites Joint Task and Finish Group with Forest Heath District 
Council and also the Borough Council’s nominated representative and 

substitute member on the Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Re-appointments to Task and Finish Groups 

 
The Committee considered the re-appointments to the existing Task and 

Finish Group for 2016-2017: 
 
(a) New Housing Development Sites Joint Task and Finish Group: 

Councillors Jim Thorndyke, Diane Hind and Angela Rushen. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was: 
 

Page 4



OAS.SE.08.06.2016 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That for 2016-2017 Councillors Jim Thorndyke, Diane Hind and Angela 
Rushen be re-appointed to the New Housing Development Sites Joint 

Task and Finish Group. 
 
Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny 

 
As in previous years, Suffolk County Council wished a representative to be 

appointed to its Health Scrutiny Committee from each of the County’s District 
and Borough Councils.  It was recommended that the Members should ideally 
be from the Borough’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, although it was not 

essential as the necessary training would be provided by the County. 
 

The Committee considered the report and two nominations were received for 
the position of the Borough Council’s nominated representative on the Suffolk 
County Council Health Scrutiny Committee, this being Councillor Paul 

Hopfensperger and Councillor Margaret Marks.  These nominations were then 
put to the vote by the way of a paper ballot and with the vote being 11 for 

Councillor Paul Hopfensperger and 5 for Councillor Margaret Marks, it was: 
 

 RECOMMENDED 
 

That full Council be asked to confirm the appointment of Councillor Paul 

Hopfensperger as the Borough Council’s nominated representative on 
the Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee for 2016-2017. 

 
The nomination for the Borough Council nominated substitute representative 
was then put to the vote, and with the vote being unanimous, it was: 

 
RECOMMENDED 

 
That full Council be asked to confirm the appointment of Councillor 
Margaret Marks as the Borough Council’s nominated substitute 

representative on the Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny 
Committee for 2016-2017. 

 
The Meeting concluded at 5.40 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/SE/16/017 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

Title of Report: Presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing 

Report No: OAS/SE/16/017  

Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

20 July 2016  

Portfolio Holder: Sara Mildmay-White  
Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Tel: 01359 270580 
Email: sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk  

 

Lead officer: Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: As part of the “Challenge” role, Overview and Scrutiny 

are asked to consider the roles and responsibilities of 
Cabinet Members. It is part of the Scrutiny role to 
challenge in the form of questions. 

 
Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, 

at every ordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting at 
least one Cabinet Member shall attend to give an 

account of his or her portfolio and answer questions 
from the Committee. 
 

Recommendation: Members of the Committee are asked to question 
the Cabinet Member for Housing on her portfolio 

responsibilities.   

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 

that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/SE/16/017 

Consultation:  N/A 

 

Alternative option(s):  N/A 

 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

   

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

None 
 

   

Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

None  

Documents attached: None 
 

 
  

Page 8



OAS/SE/16/017 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation 

 
1.1 
 

Background 

1.1.1 As part of its “Challenge” role, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked 
to consider the roles and responsibilities of Cabinet Members.    

 
1.1.2 To carry out this constitutional requirement, at every ordinary Overview and 

Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member shall be invited to give an 

account of his or her portfolio and to answer questions from the Committee. 
 

1.1.3 At this meeting, members of the Committee are asked to consider the 
responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Mildmay-White.   
 

1.1.4 The Cabinet Member for Housing has overall responsibility for the following: 
 

 Choice based lettings 
 Homelessness advice 
 Public health 

 Private sector housing and Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) 
 Safeguarding 

 Social care 
 Strategic housing and housing policy 
 

1.2 Proposals 
 

1.2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee ask questions of the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, following her verbal presentation, based on the functions 

as outlined in paragraph 1.1.4 of the report. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title of Report: Dog Fouling in West Suffolk 

Report No: OAS/SE/16/018 

Report to and date: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  

 

20 July 2016 

Portfolio holder: Cllr Peter Stevens 

Portfolio Holder for Operations 
Tel: 01787 280284 

Email: peter.stevens@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Mark Christie 
Service Manager (Business) 
Tel: 01638 719220 

Email:  mark.christie@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: This report follows previous information provided in relation to the 
extent of dog fouling in St Edmundsbury and the actions that are 

taken to combat it. 
 
This includes a discussion on the use of dog DNA registration as a 

means to improve the enforceability of the dog fouling offence. 

 
Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that Members note the report and 

consider the following: 

 
(1) The results of the DNA registration trial at the 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham. 

 
(2) Trialling a reward scheme as a means to 

encourage information to be reported about dog 
fouling incidents.  

 
(3) The proposed conditions for a potential Public 

Space Protection Order in St Edmundsbury. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:peter.stevens@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:mark.christie@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

OAS/SE/16/018 
 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:   

Alternative option(s):   

Implications:  

A
[...]
=4


 

OAS/SE/16/018 
 

1. 
 

1.1 
 
 

 
 

1.2 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Introduction 
 

This paper aims to provide an overview of the actions and investigations 
undertaken to combat dog fouling, including an update on progress with the 
trial at the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham to investigate the use of 

DNA registration to tackle dog fouling. 
 

Members will recall the issues associated with dog fouling, notably the localised 
nature of the problem and the fact that it is caused by the irresponsible actions 
of a minority number of dog owners. In order to reduce dog fouling, a number 

of actions were put forward for further investigation aimed to: 
 

1. Improve guidance for staff; 
2. Launch a ‘Clean It Up’ campaign in October 2015; 

3. Implement a new PSPO for dog fouling offences across St Edmundsbury, 
subject to consultation; 

4. Consider a FPN reward scheme across West Suffolk for reported dog 

fouling offences; 
5. Investigate the DNA registration service offered by PooPrints UK; 

6. Investigate the Paws on Patrol campaign; and  
7. Investigate a banner campaign for football pitches with Suffolk FA. 

 

Progress with the above is outlined below. 

2. 
 
 

2.1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
2.2 

 
 

 
 
 

 
2.3 

 
 

 

Trial with Wickhambrook Parish Council on the effective reduction of 
dog fouling 
 

In an attempt to understand the most effective measures to reduce dog fouling, 
a trial was held in partnership with Wickhambrook Parish Council, using the 

principles of the councils’ Love Where You Live campaign (LWYL). The objectives 
included: 
 

 Understanding the most effective methods to reduce 
dog fouling incidents; 

 Understanding how best to support local groups and 

organisations take effective action locally to reduce 
dog fouling; and 

 To develop a “toolkit” that can be used by other 
Parish Councils to deliver localised actions to combat 

dog fouling. 
 

A summary of the trial and the ran
[...]
sentation / account of their portfolio 
and answer questions from the Committee. 

Housing 
Development 

Company (Barley 
Homes Group 
Ltd) Annual 

Business and 
Delivery Plan 

Head of Housing To scrutinise the Housing Development 
Company Annual Business and Delivery Plan. 

Car Parking  Car Parks 
Manager 

To receive an annual report on car parking in 
the Borough 

Page 49



OAS/SE/16/020 

Description   Lead Officer              Details 

 

North West and 

North East 
Haverhill Relief 
Road, including 

the Haverhill 
Town Centre 

Master Plan 

Principal Growth 

Officer 

To receive an update on the scheme. 

Review and 

Revision of the 
Constitution 

Monitoring 

Officer 

The Constitution requires the Committee to 

receive on a quarterly basis a report on minor 
amendments made by the Monitoring Officer 
under delegated authority. 

Directed 
Surveillance 

(Quarter 2) 

Monitoring 
Officer 

To scrutinise the authority’s use of its 
surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 

Cabinet Decision 

Plan 

Democratic 

Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) 

To peruse the latest Decision Plan for items on 

which it would like further information or feels 
might benefit from the Committee’s 

involvement. 

Work Programme 

Update  

Democratic 

Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) 

To receive suggestions for scrutiny reviews, 

appoint Task and Finish Groups for these 
reviews and indicate review timescales. 

11 January 2017 

Portfolio Holder 
Presentation 
 

To be confirmed The Portfolio Holder has been invited to give a 
short presentation / account of their portfolio 
and answer questions from the Committee. 

West Suffolk 
Housing Strategy 

Head of Housing Update on progress against Action Points. 

Directed 
Surveillance 

(Quarter 3) 

Monitoring 
Officer 

To scrutinise the authority’s use of its 
surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 

Cabinet Decision 

Plan 

Democratic 

Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) 

To peruse the latest Decision Plan for items o

Minutes of the meeting


OAS.SE.20.07.2016 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 20 July 2016 at 4.00 pm at the Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Diane Hind 
Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 

 
Simon Brown 
Patrick Chung 

Paula Fox 
Susan Glossop 

Richard Rout 
Angela Rushen 
Andrew Speed 

 

Clive Springett 
Sarah Stamp 

Jim Thorndyke 
Frank Warby 

John Burns 
Tony Brown 
Paul Hopfensperger 

 
By Invitation:  

Sara Mildmay-White, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

REMEMBRANCE: 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Committee observed a one 

minute silence in memory of the Council’s Commercial Manager, Richard 
Hartley who had recently passed away. 

 

90. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes declared. 

 

91. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

92. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2016, were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

93. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 



OAS.SE.20.07.2016 
 

94. Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Housing  
 
(Councillor Jim Thorndyke arrived at 4.15pm during the consideration of this 

item) 
 

(Councillor Susan Glossop left the meeting at 4.45pm during the 
consideration of this item). 
 

As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 

give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 
Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 

were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Housing, who had been invited to the meeting. 
 

Report No: OAS/SE/16/017, set out the overall responsibilities of the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, which were: 

 
 Choice based lettings; 
 Homelessness advice; 

 Public health; 
 Private sector housing and Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs); 

 Safeguarding; 
 Social care; and 
 Strategic housing and housing policy. 

 
Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, Cabinet Member for Housing opened her 

presentation by thanking the Committee for the invitation.  She then set out 
the broad areas of responsibility including structure; recent performance; key 
challenges and priorities for the year.  There were three services areas which 

covered development and partnerships; housing options; and housing 
standards. 

 
The presentation also included information on the West Suffolk Housing 
Strategy 2015-2018 and key themes which were: 

 
 Increasing the supply of new homes; 

 Making the best use of existing housing; and 
 Specialist housing and support. 

 

Members discussed the presentation in detail and asked a number of 
questions of the Cabinet Member for Housing and officers, to which 

comprehensive responses were provided. 
 
In particular detailed discussions were held on Barley Homes Group Limited 

and the number of sites they were proposing to develop in Bury; anticipated 
income from Barley Homes Group Limited; homelessness applications; Home-

link’s new software operating system and recent software glitches; affordable 
housing figures and starter homes; devolution and how that would help to 

deliver housing; houses in multiple occupation and the frequency of 
inspection intervals; what plans the council had for providing more rented 
properties or building council houses; and how to bring empty properties back 

into use. 



OAS.SE.20.07.2016 
 

The Cabinet Member informed the Committee that it would be a challenge to 
provide more rented homes, as the Government was targeting starter homes 

and shared ownership.  She explained that affordable rent was set at 80% of 
the market rent.  £300m would be available through devolution, but the 

council, along with other councils would have to bid for that money to be used 
for affordable housing. 
 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Housing  on her informative 
presentation. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the presentation. 
 

95. Dog Fouling in West Suffolk  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/018, which updated Members 

on previous information provided in relation to the extent of dog fouling in St 
Edmundsbury and the actions that were taken to combat it.    

 
The report provided an overview of the actions and investigations undertaken 
to combat dog fouling, including an update on progress with the trial at the 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham to investigate the use of DNA 
registration to tackle dog fouling. 

 
The report also included a summary on a trial with Wickhambrook Parish 
Council on the effective reduction of dog fouling; Public Space Protection 

Orders (PSPO); Fixed Penalty Notice Reward Scheme; DNA registration 
guidance for staff and additional projects. 

 
There were a number of hot spots for dog fouling across the district and 
officers could carry out patrols and put signage up. However, the aim of the 

campaigns was to encourage local people to work with the council – to get 
the local connection. 

 
Members discussed the report in detail and asked a number of questions, to 
which officers provided comprehensive responses.  In particular discussions 

were held on the affects of Toxocara Canis; PSPO and what would be 
included; the potential for rolling out the Wickhambrook scheme in Haverhill; 

and how enforcement would be exercised. 
 
In response to a question raised officers agreed to revise the charities listed 

in Appendix 2 to the report (potential PSPO for St Edmundsbury) and remove 
the reference to the time set out under the “exclusion”.   

 
The Vice-chairman of the Committee endorsed the reward scheme, and 
suggested that the scheme be widened out even further to include people 

littering, especially along the A14.  The dog fouling scheme would be an 
excellent starting point. 

 
The Committee noted the results of the DNA registration trial a the London 

Borough of Barking and Dagenham. 
 
With the vote being unanimous it was, 

 



OAS.SE.20.07.2016 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 

That the Head of Operations be asked to progress the: 
   

(1) Trialling of a reward scheme as a means to encourage information to be 
reported about dog fouling incidents.  

 
(2) Proposed conditions for a potential Public Space Protection Order in St 

Edmundsbury. 
 

96. Review and Revision of the Constitution  
 

As set out in the Council’s Constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on a quarterly basis would receive a report from the Monitoring Officer setting 

out minor amendments made arising from changes to legislation; changes to 
staffing structures/job descriptions or changes in terminology. 
 

The Monitoring Officer had advised that in Quarter 1, no such amendments 
had been undertaken by the Monitoring Officer under delegated authority. 

 
Therefore, there being no decision required, the Committee noted the 
update. 

 

97. Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications - (Quarter 1)  
 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 required that Members should 

scrutinise the authority’s use of its surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 
 
The Monitoring Officer had advised that in Quarter 1, no such surveillance had 

been authorised.  Therefore, there being no decision required, the Committee 
noted the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act, Quarter 1 update. 

 

98. Decisions Plan: July 2016 to May 2017  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/019, which requested that 

Members peruse the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period July 2016 to May 
2017 for which it would like further information on or might benefit from the 

Committee’s involvement. 
 
The Committee considered the Decisions Plan, and was disappointed to see 

that the Destination Management Organisation had been removed from the 
Plan and that it would be reconsidered in spring 2017.  The Democratic 

Services Officer (Scrutiny) advised that the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Growth was scheduled to attend the Committee’s meeting in September 2016 
and suggested that the DMO could be raised as part of the Committee’s 

questioning.  
 

The Committee also discussed the Newbury Community Centre Project to 
which Councillor Paul Hopfensperger provide background information to the 

project. 
 
There being no decision required, noted the contents of the Decisions Plan. 



OAS.SE.20.07.2016 
 

99. Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/020, which updated Members 

on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2016-2017 (Appendix 1). 

 
The Service Manager (Planning –Development) attended the meeting to 
update Members on the current positon of the New Housing Development 

Sites Joint Task and Finish  Group.  A briefing paper had been circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting, which provided an overview; highways 

adoption/maintenance conditions; and planning conditions and smarter 
corporate working.   

 
The Joint Task and Finish Group (the Group) was formed to look into the 
problems of adoption sometimes encountered on larger housing 

developments.  The adoptions related to both open space and highways 
matters.  Problems had been encountered in the past when houses were 

occupied before the promised open space or access roads had been 
completed and adopted.  The Group considered ways in which the 
Development Management Service and other corporate teams such as parks 

and SCC Highways could work smarter together to avoid these problems in 
the future with major housing schemes. 

 
The introduction of standard conditions regarding adoption would improve the 
situation the Council currently had and the good practice of pre-application 

advice and the development team approach would also provide benefits to 
address the concerns raised by the Joint Task and Finish Group.  It was 

reported that whilst the adoption conditions for Highways had yet to be 
agreed across the Suffolk Authorities, officer would continue to work to 
achieve this. 

 
The Service Manager (Planning –Development) confirmed that a final report 

including recommendations would be presented to the Committee on 14 
September 2016. 
 

Members considered the update from the Service Manager (Planning –
Development) and asked a number of questions in relation to the work of the 

Joint Task and Finish Group to which responses were duly provided.   
 
The Chairman informed members that following discussions held with the 

Chairman of Forest Heath’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee on devolution it 
was agreed that a Joint Overview and Scrutiny meeting would be held on 

Tuesday 4 October 2016, at 6pm at West Suffolk House, Bury St Edmunds to 
consider the item. 
 

Finally, some members of the Committee raised concerns regarding a number 
of issues relating to the Bus Station in Bury St Edmunds.  Following a short 

discussion, the Chairman informed the Committee that she would speak with 
the Head of Families and Communities regarding the Committee’s concerns 

and would also complete a work programme suggestion form on behalf of the 
Committee. 
 



OAS.SE.20.07.2016 
 

The Committee noted the update on the current status of its forward work 
programme; the verbal update on the Joint Task and Finish Group;  and the 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny meeting scheduled for 4 October 2016. 
 

 
The Meeting concluded at 6.15 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


